CR 89-64



# State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Carroll D. Besadny, Secretary Box 7921 Madison, Wisconsin 53707 TELEFAX NO. 608-267-3579 TDD NO. 608-267-6897

STATE OF WISCONSIN						)
						)
DEPART	ME	$\mathbf{T}$	of	NATURAL	RESOURCES	)

RECEIVED

MAR 7 1990 Revisor of Statutes Bureau

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Bruce B. Braun, Deputy Secretary of the Department of Natural Resources and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby certify that the annexed copy of Natural Resources Board Order No. WW-13-89 was duly approved and adopted by this Department on October 26, 1989. I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

> IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Department at the Natural Resources Building the City of Madison, this \_\_/\_ day of March, 1990.

(SEAL)

### ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD AMENDING AND CREATING RULES

IN THE MATTER of amending
s. NR 205.03(31) and creating
s. NR 205.04(40m), (43k), and (43n) of the Wisconsin Administrative
Code pertaining to the general
provisions of the Wisconsin
Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System regulations

WW-13-89

#### Analysis Prepared by Department of Natural Resources

Statutory authority: s. 227.11(2)(a), Stats. Statutes interpreted: ss. 147.035, 147.04, 147.06, and 147.07, Stats.

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources established the Wisconsin Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (WPDES) in 1976. Among other things, WPDES establishes new source performance standards (NSPS), pretreatment standards for existing sources (PSES), and pretreatment standards for new sources (PSNS) for various categories of industries which discharge wastewater to either waters of the state or publicly owned treatment works. Chapter NR 205, Wis. Adm. Code, sets forth the general provisions for WPDES.

The amendment to s. NR 205.03(31) corrects a cross-reference in the definition of "publicly owned treatment works."

Definitions for "NSPS", "PSES", and "PSNS" will be added as s. NR 205.04(40m), (43k), and (43n) to reduce the burden of using the complete terms when the chapters for each point source category are revised. These terms appear frequently in the chapters for the various point source categories. In recent consultation with the Legislative Council Rules Clearinghouse (LCRC) regarding the revision of chapters for various industrial categories, the LCRC recommended that these abbreviations be defined in s. NR 205.04 rather than in each chapter where the terms are used.

SECTION 1. NR 205.03(31) is amended to read:

NR 205.03(31) "Publicly owned treatment works" has the meaning specified under s.  $\frac{NR}{211.03(8)}$   $\frac{211.03(11)}{211.03(11)}$ .

SECTION 2. NR 205.04(40m), (43k) and (43n) are created to read:

NR 205.04(40m) "NSPS" means new source performance standards.

(43k) "PSES" means pretreatment standards for existing sources.

(43n) "PSNS" means pretreatment standards for new sources.

The foregoing rules were approved and adopted by the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board on October 26, 1989

The rules shall take effect the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin administrative register as provided in s. 227.22 (2)(intro.), Stats.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin \_\_\_\_

March 1, 1990

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Bv

arroll D. Besidny. Secretar

(SEAL)



## State of Wisconsin

# DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Carroll D. Besadny, Secretary Box 7921 Madison, Wisconsin 53707 TELEFAX NO. 608-267-3579 TDD NO. 608-267-6897

# RECEIVED

MAR 7 199

March 2, 1990

Revisor of Statutes
Bureau

In reply refer to: 1020

Mr. Gary L. Poulson Assistant Revisor of Statutes Suite 702 30 W. Mifflin Street

Dear Mr. Poulson:

Enclosed are two copies, including one certified copy, of State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board Order No. WW-13-89. These rules were reviewed by the Assembly Committee on Environmental Resources and Utilities and the Senate Committee on Urban Affairs, Environmental Resources, Utilities and Elections pursuant to s. 227.19, Stats. Summaries of the final regulatory flexibility analysis and comments of the legislative review committees are also enclosed.

You will note that this order takes effect following publication. Kindly publish it in the Administrative Code accordingly.

Sincerely,

C. D. Besadny Secretary

Enc.